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(No reply)
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MR CHAIRMAN: He has nothing say.

SHR1 JAGJIVAN RAM: I do not think the thinking of the l1on. Member will see the light of day.

SHRI SURESH J. DESAIL: The hon Minister's statement makes 1t clear that even apart from the gquestion of meeting the demand, the firm allotment which was made to the State of Gujarat has not been honoured. Perhaps in some other States also, he might have cut down the allotment.
May I know how the percentage of the cut in the allotment for Gujarat compares with the cuts in the allotments to other States? Will he lay a statement on the Table of the House showing the percentage of cuts in the firm allotments made *to various States? Secondly, I would like to know whether the cut depends on gheraos ang demonstrations or whether there is any basis on which the cut in the firm allotments to the various States is made,

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: Sir, as I have already explained, during the last two months we have been through a very difficult situation. But as far as Gujarat is concerned, the allotment in the month of May was 50,000 tonnes of wheat and in June, 42,500 tonnes; and this month we are expected to supply about 45,000 tonnes of wheat. As far as milo is concerned, the availability of milo in the month of July was rather difficult and so, though we indicated that we would be in a position to supply about 30,000 tonneg to Gujarat, we could not supply that much. As far as the other part of the hon. Member’s question is concerned, there hag been an effort on the part of the Centre to sce that as far as possible, the needs of the various States are taken into consideration on the basis of availabi'ity.

MR CHAIRMAN: Next question.

*159. [The questioner (Shri Ram Niwas Mirdha) was absent. ¥or answer, vide cols. 1333—-1335 infra.]

PARITY IN CONSUMPTION OF FOODGRAINS

*160. SHRI ARJUN ARORA: Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRI-CUILTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether his attenticn has been drawn to a suggestion made by Shri Jai Prakash Narayan that parity in consumption of foodgrains between different zones in the country and different sections of the people in the same zone be secured to meet the food shortage in the country; and

(b) if so, whether Government have considered this suggestion?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICUL-
TURE, COMMUNITY DEVELOP-
MENT AND COOPERATION (SHRI
ANNASAHEB SHINDE): (a) Yes,
Sir. Government have seen the reports in the Press.

(b) Yes, Sir.

S TRNTAT ¢ AR, J TF
ATEE WTH ST & | FAT daTH I
far awsy -aF IO faar S awan
2 | ¥ g sraar wrer g wmadm
qar S ¥ 4t & waera Fay A’ qg AR W AE BT AR
What do you mean by parity?
o dar g 7 G fafas 1
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g g, fafux =afyaat @ &, fafa=
o<t 7 &1, <& ga1a & AT 47 &7

SHRI ANNASAHEB SHINDE: 1If they want any clarification, they can put supplementaries and I will clarify the position.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: Sir, the hon, Minister has said in reply to part (b) of the question, that the Government has considered this suggestion. May I know what the con-
gsidered view of the Government is on this sgggest;ion( whigk is very important? - "7 T

SHR] ANNASAHEB SHINDE: Sir, we considered on the basis of the Press reports which were available to us and we came to the conclusion on the basis of those Press reports that absolute parity in consumption of the foodgrains in the present conditions of the country is not possible.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: May I know, if, as a result of this consideration, the Government has seen the wisdom in the suggestion that at least the food zones should be abolished so that whatever food is available in the country is avai’able to all the citizens of the country and there is no big disparity in consumption between one State and another?

SHRI JAGJIVAN RAM: There are some wise men also who feel that in the present circumstances, the food zones are necessary.

SHRI M. M. DHARIA: In my last supplementary I had raised this point and the hon. Minister said the figures from the State Government regarding production and procurement are not properly available. The point is that there are some States which are deficit in foodgrains but they are producing something else. Bengal is producing jute, Maharashtira is producing cotton; and Kerala is producing cashew nuts. Is the hon. Minister aware that if due justice is not rendered in time, it is likely that these
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States may go in for the production of foodgrains which are the Dbasic necessities of the common man and under these circumstances, the whole structure of production may suffer?
May we know from the Minister whether he is going to take up this matter seriously and find out some solution for it? It is no use saying that they are not getting figures from the State Government,

SHRI JAGJIVAN RAM: What is there to be known? The deficit States are being supplied additional foodgrains to the extent it is available from the imported sources and from the foodgrains procured from surplus States. What I mean to say is that if anybody says that it is a fully equitable distribution, I will say it is not. But a beginning has been made in that direction.

SHRI D. THENGARI: A reference was made to parity between the different sections of the population.
Now there was an assurance earlier that manual labourers would get more by way of ration. Does the Government intend to stick {o its earlier assurance or would there be parity between the manual and non-manual workers?

SHRI JAGJIVAN RAM: Parity in consumption between the various sections will depend on the prosperity of the country and equitable distribution of the wealth of the couniry among the various sections and I think it will be quite a considerable time before we can think of introducing equality of consumption bet~
ween the various sections.

SHRIMATI YASHODA REDDY: T
agree that there should be parity in regard to the consumption of food.
But may I ask the Minister whether, as a senior member of the Cabinet, he is going to consult the Prime Minister and othe; Cabinet colleagues and decide on a poliey of parity not only in regard to fcod but in regard to per capita income, industrialisation, consumption of electricity, consumption of industrial output and so on?
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If it is a question of food, some people get excited. But in regard to other. things also, I woulq like to have a sort of equal distribution of all the weezlth, industrial or natural, to everyboay in the country. May I know whetl er they are going to have a policy like that?

SHRI JAGJIVAN RAM: As I have said, we will have to go a long way.
Unless national wealth considerably increases and unless we assure the minimum 1equirements of life to every citizen, any talk of parity will remain a theoretical objective, st qRAIEW AW, gERT

gRERTS YW g 1 ' § 99w
o0 agd & 9y g ¥ 9y
AWE FN 97 g% @l § 5 o wo-
TFET ATOAT § FF TR TTEIHTT
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Tt B @@ R § gow ewar a8 g )
ST 9 G4 §, IR #g fF @R
s 4% g #X awdr AR
ST a3 74 £ 7 4fdr A S ey w5y
TF & aTg I W@ E A Faa & fw
P fedqua 7§t & wFar |
fe g qar gar st

(%) a1 ST oA At SEAwwT
g 3171 iy o uw gATE w7
Mz fewr mm g R dw A
AT & aF e | & fa
MF R AAi @ TW
q s & fafwsr a0t 9 w9 &
SYERT § §EAT @) 9T; SR

(@) afk g, & 1 ¥R {7
T a9 fawe feam €7

ve & sered § wwaar § fFooaw afir Y e Ay fer & 1 =R
2t SETF AT F G FT qaFR wafaq 94 @ ar sy ag wg ag B i SR 93w Y FRae wmar g, gframar &1 fraey s &, ST AW gt fasit qfw § dar gAv g ate gfarar & fa-ft gt o dav grar &, 3% 93w ¥ e ey da1 -
grar 2, gfamr § (Faar aesr et giar & 7 gww SOd AWIw
9 ITA F AA0SF 987 F T 51 @
#I WEAT ®T WEAGL @ T ANA
AR wa & fafwsy a0 § garaar qifad F0 FT gATT A FAYFIA aTaw F1 ) G sewr qud-ga
0F qIA1-EET IAL JFC GER A gEA FT FE e {5y A ww
i faaas = |

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please put a question. Do not make a long speech.

St TEAREW ¢ 3T T
STAYFTE ATAAN F W AT &
EEFT g3 A TAAF(W A 7N
FT 39 A7 # F1% afaa cq |
Far F4AT 7

=Y SESiE TR ST AR

off qEAIES ¢ AT 6 WE
FT A TALFNT S § (HAT K14 T AT
grangar ?

=Y s ww : gafag wife
& gaaar g fv wms & fae-fae
Tt 1 auE? FIad & aaedr #3
¥ ga mdr mawd g

&It TEARTW - I 48 7qaF

T E

=t FSaT YW SEET A W
ag Aadd 7@ §, I weer grm {5
STASTFIA of ¥ FqT I F § T HF fear &
SHRI N. VENKATESWARA RAO:

gir, T would like to know whether the hon, Minister is aware that the
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Andhra Chief Mimster in hig zeal for obliglng the Centre is sending the best quality rice to the other States and the people in Andhra Pradesh who are liviug in areas that are under statutory rationing are getting rice which is unfit for human consumption?

SHRI JAGJIVAN RAM: How can I answer that?

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: The question reliies to parity in consumption but befcre we consume we must procure; otherwise, how can you consume? I was interested in listen-~
ing to the question put by the lady Member, Shrimati Reddy. She thinks there is a 1ot of excitement about other things also but unless you are fed, there wil be no excitement about anything. Tnerefore, I shoulg like to know what iteps the Government is taking to procure the foodgrains from the surplus States, such as the one from which he Lady Member comes.
Is it not a 1.ct that the total surplus there over tl ¢ needs of that particular State is abc it 10 lakh tonnes and that a good ,jart of the surplug stock goes into th. blackmarket to Kerala and even otuer places without having been procurvd by the Government?
May I know what steps the Government is taki.g in this matter in order to procure {lie foodgrains on Central and State a:icount in order to make this availabls to the other States?

MR. CHA RMAN: Does that arise
-out of this ¢ testion?

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Yes, The question is sbout parity in consumption of fiodgrains Dbetween the different zon 's in the country and the different sections of the people. For example, Bengal belongs to another zone, It cannot be that Mr. Brahmananda Reddy and Shrimati Yashoda Reddy will be over-fed and we shall be starved in Bengal. Of course, you do not look like over-fed, Mrs. Reddy I agree but then, you cannot solve that problen: unless you procure foodgrains from Andhra, Therefore, my question is very material. What is the use of asking a philosophical question? 'This is a more mundane affair.
He knows it very well. The foodgrains have to be got in order o ensure parity whether in the zone or between the different zoues. That is why I am asking whether that aspect has been gone into by the Minister.

SHRI JAGJIVAN RAM: In the way that Mr. Gupta has put it, any question under the sun concerning food can be put under this but unless he gives a separate notice for the question that he has put, I am not in a position to give the answer.

SHRI KOTA PUNNAIAH: May I know whether the Government js satisfied with the procurement made in Kerala?

SHRI JAGJIVAN RAM: How does it arise here?

SHIPPING FREIGHT

*161. SHRI YELLA REDDY:
SHR1 P. K. KUMARAN:{

Will the Minister of TRANSPORT
AND SHIPPING be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the share of Indian Shipping in the country’s foreign trade is still very low;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor;

(¢) the total amount of freight paid during 1966-67;

(d) the amount that was paid in foreign exchange; and

(e) the steps taken by Government to increase tonnage of Indian Shipping during the Fourth Five Year Plan period?

THE MINISTER OF TRANSPORT
AND SHIPPING (PROF. V. K. R. V.
RAO): (a) to (e) A statement giving the requisite information is laid on the Table of the House.

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri P. K,
Kumaran.

